
BEFORE THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED INSTREAM FLOW APPROPRIATION 
DIVISION 4:   SCHAEFER CREEK 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

The Hearing Officer for the Colorado Water Conservation Board in this matter 
hereby cancels the Prehearing Conference scheduled for July 10, 2015 at 1:30 p.m. 
because all Contesting Parties have withdrawn their Notice to Contest.  These 
Parties consist of Ragged Mountain Water Users Association, North Fork Water 
Conservancy District and the Overland Ditch and Reservoir Company. 
 
If there are any questions regarding this cancellation, please contact the Hearing 
Officer. 
  
Dated this 6th day of July 2015.  
 
 

Casey Shpall           
Casey Shpall 
Hearing Officer 
Colorado Attorney General’s Office 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
720-508-6295 
casey.shpall@state.co.us 

mailto:casey.shpall@state.co.us
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Party Status 
 
Colorado Water Conservation Board 
Linda Bassi 
Colorado Water Conservation Board 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
303-866-3441 ext. 3204 
linda.bassi@state.co.us 

Colorado Water Conservation Board 
Jeffrey N. Candrian 
Assistant Attorney General 
Colorado Attorney General’s Office 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
720-508-6288 
jeffrey.candrian@state.co.us 
 

High Country Conservation Advocates 
Western Resource Advocates 
Robert Harris 
Bart Miller 
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 
Boulder, CO 80302 
303-444-1188 
bart.miller@westernresources.org 
rob.harris@westernresources.org 
 

North Fork Water Conservancy District 
Ragged Mountain Water Users Association 
Overland Ditch and Reservoir Company 
Aaron R. Clay 
Clay & Dodson, P.C. 
415 Palmer Street 
P.O. Box 38 
Delta, CO 81416 
970-874-9777 
aaronclay@qwestoffice.net 
 

United State Forest Service 
Matthew Dare 
Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre and Gunnison 
National Forests 
2250 Highway 50 
Delta, CO  81416 
970-874-6600 
mdare@fs.fed.us 

United State Forest Service 
Polly Hays 
Rocky Mountain Regional Office 
740 Simms Street  
Golden, CO 80401 
303-275-5096 
pehays@fs.fed.us 
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